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June 5, 2020 
 
 
City of Novato Planning Division 
City Administrative Offices 
922 Machin Avenue 
Novato, CA 94945 
 

Re: Request for Density Bonus, Concessions, and Waivers  
1316-1320 Grant Avenue / APN 141-261-29  

 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
AMG & Associates, LLC (the “Applicant”) is requesting a density bonus and development concessions and 
waivers for the aforementioned subject property pursuant to State Density Bonus Law. The proposed project 
consists of 227 units and will be 100% affordable to lower-income households, as defined in Health and Safety 
Code §50079.5.  Pursuant to State Density Bonus Law, a project that meets this affordability level is permitted 
an 80% density bonus. Therefore this property is permitted up to a 3.6 FAR (2.0 FAR permitted under the 
General Plan x 80% density bonus). The proposed project utilizes a 74.5% density bonus resulting in a FAR of 
3.49 and 227 units. Pursuant to §65915(e), the Applicant is requesting two concessions and one waiver for the 
subject property as they would result in actual, identifiable costs and allow the property to be developed at the 
permitted density.   
 
Concessions 

Pursuant to State Density Bonus Law, an eligible housing development shall be entitled to four concessions for 
projects meeting the criteria of subparagraph (G) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (b). Therefore, please see 
below the concession being requested which results in actual, identifiable costs. 
 

1. Building Height [NMC §19.12.040 Table 2-8]: This standard requires that projects within the Downtown 
Overlay zone have a maximum height of 45 feet for the habitable floor area. This project proposes a 
building height of 75 feet. Incorporating this standard would eliminate 30 feet of height or two floors 
totaling 94 units translating to an increase in land and soft costs per unit. This concession also qualifies 
as a waiver because this standard could eliminate units thus physically precluding the project from 
achieving the permitted density under the General Plan and State Density Bonus Law.  
 

2. Upper Stories Setbacks [NMC §19.34.100(D)]: This standard requires that structures greater than 20 
feet in height shall step back each story above two at least an additional 10 feet from the side property 
lines. The proposed project does not step back floors three to six by at least 10 feet along the side 
property lines. Incorporating this standard creates a domino effect wherein multiple elements of the 
project would need to be redesigned, resulting in a reduction in the proposed number of units. Stepping 



back upper floors by at least 10 feet on the eastern property edge will shift the location of the trash 
rooms and stairwells. This change would alter all floors of the project resulting in lost units. This will also 
alter the ground floor parking structure layout by shifting the trash rooms, stairwells and bike storage 
and reducing the number of parking stalls and retail square footage. If the building along the western 
property edge stepped back at least 10 feet then the corridor would shift further into the building in 
order to accommodate the units, amenities, and leasing spaces on either side of the corridor. A shift in 
the corridor will certainly reduce the number of units. This would also reduce the amount of outdoor 
space for the residents. Complying with this development standard means units would be eliminated 
translating to an increase in land and soft costs per unit. This concession also qualifies as a waiver 
because this standard could eliminate units thus physically precluding the project from achieving the 
permitted density under the General Plan and State Density Bonus Law. 

 
Waivers 

Pursuant to State Density Bonus Law [Government Code §65915 (e)(1)]: In no case may a city, county, or city 
and county apply any development standard that will have the effect of physically precluding the construction of 
a development meeting the criteria of subdivision (b) at the densities or with the concessions or incentives 
permitted by this section. The following waiver is requested as the development standards would physically 
preclude the site from developing at the density permitted under the Zoning Code and density bonus law. 
 

1. Outdoor Open Space [NMC §19.34.100(K)]: This standard requires a minimum of 150 square feet of 
open space per live/work unit or 34,050 square feet for 227 residential units proposed. The project 
proposes approximately 9,605 square feet. Meeting this requirement would necessitate one of two 
scenarios: 1) reduce the number of units to 64 so the current proposed open space amount equates to 
150 square feet per unit or 2) finding a balance that would increase the current proposed open space 
while also reducing the number of units to achieve 150 square feet per unit. In either scenario 
complying with this development standard means potentially losing units which physically preclude the 
project from meeting the permitted density under the General Plan and increased density under State 
Density Bonus Law. This waiver also qualifies as a concession because this would be an actual, 
identifiable cost reduction because if the Applicant complied with this then units would be eliminated 
translating to an increase in land and soft costs per unit. 

 
Granting the concessions and waivers allows the Applicant to develop the project at the allowed 227 units and 
3.49 FAR pursuant to the City’s General Plan and State Density Bonus Law. The Applicant reserves the right to 
revise or request additional concessions and waivers should they be needed during the entitlement phase of the 
project. Should you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at alocke@amgland.com or (818) 
600-2518. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 

Amanda Locke 
AMG & Associates, LLC 


